
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1200

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 31, 2023


JAL JEEVAN MISSION (URBAN) IN HIMACHAL PRADESH

NO. 1200.  DR. SIKANDER KUMAR:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of works done under Jal Jeevan Mission (Urban) in the State of Himachal since the inception of this scheme, District-wise;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated, and spent for these works; and
(c) the number of houses to which tap water has been supplied and the number of houses that are still left out under the said mission in Himachal Pradesh, district-wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): The proposed Jal Jeevan Mission (Urban) scheme has been launched as Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 on 01 October 2021 for a period of 05 years i.e. from the financial year 2021-22 to 2025-26. The mission aims at making the cities ‘water secure’ and provide universal coverage of water supply through functional taps to all households in all the statutory towns in the country. Mission also aims at providing sewage/ septage management to all households of 500 cities covered in first phase of the AMRUT scheme.

For the State of Himachal Pradesh, ₹256 crore has been allocated as Central Assistance for implementation of projects under AMRUT 2.0. So far, 41 projects worth ₹209.58 crore (including Operation & Maintenance cost) have been approved by the Apex Committee for AMRUT 2.0 Mission, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs. Of these, Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been prepared for all 41 projects, of these 10 projects of worth ₹56.30 crore have been awarded and Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) for 01 project worth ₹12.44 crore has been issued.

Status of AMRUT 2.0 projects is at Himachal Pradesh with district name is at ANNEXURE-I.

(b): For the State of Himachal Pradesh, Central Assistance of ₹256 crore has been allocated for the entire Mission period towards implementation of projects to be taken up under AMRUT 2.0. Apart from this, an amount of ₹8.32 crore has also been allocated towards Administrative & Other Expenses (A&OE) for the entire Mission period.
 So far, ₹26.99 crore has been released as central assistance for projects and ₹7.0 crore has been released for A&OE.

(c): District-wise details of households (as per City Water Balance Plan) in the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of Himachal Pradesh is at ANNEXURE-II.


*****
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ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1200

REGARDING “JAL JEEVAN MISSION (URBAN) IN HIMACHAL PRADESH”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN

THE RAJYA SABHA ON 31 JULY, 2023.

STATUS OF AMRUT 2.0 PROJECTS IN HIMACHAL PRADESH WITH DISTRICT NAME

S.No. District ULB Project Type Project Title Project
Milestone

Approved/
Awarded

Cost
(in ₹ cr)

1 BILASPUR BILASPUR (M
CL)

Water Body
Rejuvenation Water body Kosarian Contract

Awarded 0.09

2 BILASPUR BILASPUR (M
CL)

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Water Body at Changer
Baintlu

Contract
Awarded 0.09

3 CHAMBA BAKLOH
CANTT.

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Water body rejuvenation project for existing spring

source at Gadana
DPR Prepared 0.80

4 CHAMBA CHAMBA Water Supply

IMPROVEMENT/EXTE
NSION OF WATER

SUPPLY SCHEME OF
CHAMBA TOWN

NIT Issued 12.44

5 CHAMBA DALHOUSIE Water Supply
Providing Water Supply

Facility to Dalhousie
Town

Contract
Awarded 30.00

6 CHAMBA DALHOUSIE Water Body
Rejuvenation

Improvement of
Catchment area at Ahala

Contract
Awarded 1.00

7 CHAMBA DALHOUSIE
CANTT.

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of water body DPR Prepared 0.30

8 HAMIRPUR HAMIRPUR Water Supply Upgradation of water source under LWSS

Hamirpur Town
DPR Prepared 15.00

9 HAMIRPUR SUJANPUR Water Body
Rejuvenation

Water well near Mini secretariat ward no. 7 DPR Prepared 0.06

10 HAMIRPUR SUJANPUR Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of water
Well near Kali mata

mandir
DPR Prepared 0.09

11 KANGRA KANGRA (M
CL)

Water Body
Rejuvenation

renovation of water body near police station , ward no 7 in kangra town

Contract
Awarded 0.70

12 KANGRA NAGROTA
BAGWAN

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Renovation of Water
Body at Matiyari near

Shamshaan Ghat in Tehsil
Nagrota Bagwan

DPR Prepared 1.25

13 KANGRA PALAMPUR Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of water body near Ambedkar

Bhawan Ward No 4 Aima in Palampur Town

Contract
Awarded 0.89

14 KANGRA YOL CANTT. Water Body
Rejuvenation

Water Body Narwana
(Near Hospital)

Contract
Awarded 0.02

15 KANGRA YOL CANTT. Water Body
Rejuvenation

Water Body Tika Bani
(Near vishvakarma

Temple)

Contract
Awarded 0.02

16 KULLU BHUNTAR Water Supply Aug of WSS Bhunter DPR Prepared 22.00 264


S.No. District ULB Project Type Project Title Project
Milestone

Approved/
Awarded

Cost
(in ₹ cr)

Town

17 KULLU KULLU (M
CL)

Sewerage/Septa
ge Management

Sewerage connectivity to left out and low laying areas under MC Kullu.

Contract
Awarded 3.10

18 KULLU KULLU (M
CL)

Sewerage/Septa
ge Management

Capacity enhancement and technology

upgradation of STP Badah at Kullu.

DPR Prepared 8.50

19 KULLU KULLU (M
CL)

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Upgradation/Protection of Hidimba Mata Water

body at ward 9
(lankabekar) of Kullu

town.

DPR Prepared 0.27

20 KULLU KULLU (M
CL)

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Upgradation/Protection of Hanuman Mandir (Tapu)

Water body of Kullu town.

DPR Prepared 0.30

21 KULLU KULLU (M
CL)

Water Body
Rejuvenation

Upgradation/Protection of Jairu Water body at ward

3 of Kullu town.
DPR Prepared 0.35

22 MANDI MANDI (M
CL) Water Supply

Providing water supply scheme for newly added area of Nagar Nigam,
Mandi H.P.

Contract
Awarded 20.39

23 MANDI RAWALSAR Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Rewalsar
Lake Distt Mandi (H.P) DPR Prepared 0.15

24 MANDI SUNDARNAG
AR

Parks/ Green
Spaces

Development

Development of
development of Municipal
Parks within Municipal[al

Limit

DPR Prepared 0.75

25 MANDI SUNDARNAG
AR

Parks/ Green
Spaces

Development

Development of
development of Municipal

Parks within Municipal
Limit (Sukhdev Vatika)

Sundernaagr. Distt.Mandi

DPR Prepared 0.50

26 SHIMLA RAMPUR Water Supply

Augumentation of Water
Supply Scheme to newly created wards 6 and 7
under MC Rampur
Bushahr Distt. S

DPR Prepared 18.50

27 SHIMLA SEONI Water Supply Augmentation Of WSS
Sunni DPR Prepared 25.16

28 SHIMLA SHIMLA Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation/Improvemen
t of spring sources in various location in Shimla
DPR Prepared 0.80

29 SHIMLA THEOG (M
CL) Water Supply

Augmentation of lift water supply scheme Theog
town from Giri khad

DPR Prepared 18.00

30 SIRMOUR NAHAN Water Body
Rejuvenation

Repair and maintenance of kalisthan talab at ward no. 5 of Nahan Town
DPR Prepared 0.25 265


S.No. District ULB Project Type Project Title Project
Milestone

Approved/
Awarded

Cost
(in ₹ cr)

distt. Sirmour HP

31 SIRMOUR PAONTA
SAHIB

Parks/ Green
Spaces

Development

DEVELOPMENT OF
PARK IN FRIENDS

COLONY IN WARD NO
1 PAONTA SAHIB,(H.P)

DPR Prepared 0.20

32 SIRMOUR PAONTA
SAHIB

Parks/ Green
Spaces

Development

DEVELOPMENT OF
BAL PARK IN WARD
NO 8,PAONTA  SAHIB

,(H.P)

DPR Prepared 0.20

33 SIRMOUR RAJGARH
(NP) Water Supply

Providing LWSS to Nagar
Panchayat Rajgarh in

Tehsil Rajgarh District
Sirmaur H.P.

DPR Prepared 6.03

34 SOLAN BADDI
Parks/ Green

Spaces
Development

Const. of Park W.No. 1
Baddi DPR Prepared 0.15

35 SOLAN BADDI
Parks/ Green

Spaces
Development

Park HBC 3 DPR Prepared 0.12

36 SOLAN NALAGARH
(M CL)

Parks/ Green
Spaces

Development
Development of Park DPR Prepared 0.22

37 SOLAN NALAGARH
(M CL)

Parks/ Green
Spaces

Development

Development of Park in
ward No 2 DPR Prepared 0.15

38 SOLAN PARWANOO
Parks/ Green

Spaces
Development

Development of Eco
Friendly Park in DAV

School alongside and rain water harvesting for reuse as per required in shiv mandir park sector-4 MC

Parwanoo

DPR Prepared 0.27

39 SOLAN PARWANOO
Parks/ Green

Spaces
Development

Development of Eco
Friendly Park in gole

market rain water
harvesting for reuse as per required in Gole market

park sector-1 MC
Parwanoo

DPR Prepared 0.11

40 SOLAN PARWANOO
Parks/ Green

Spaces
Development

Development of Eco
Friendly Park in

experimental block as per required in park sector-3

MC Parwanoo

DPR Prepared 0.14

41 UNA Amb Water Supply LWSS Amb Town DPR Prepared 10.90
Total 200.26
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ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1200 REGARDING “JAL JEEVAN MISSION (URBAN) IN HIMACHAL PRADESH”, DUE FOR

ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 31 JULY, 2023.


NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS IN ULBs OF HIMACHAL PRADESH WITH TAP
CONNECTIONS & NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS IN WHICH TAP CONNECTIONS IS YET
TO BE PROVIDED *


S.No. District ULB Number of households in ULBs with Tap connections (in 2021)

Number of households in ULBs
where Tap connections are yet to

be provided (in 2021)
1 BILASPUR 4 6,594 698
2 CHAMBA 5 7,866 2,367
3 HAMIRPUR 4 9,859 481
4 KANGRA 10 27,437 18,257
5 KULLU 6 8,347 2,315
6 MANDI 8 26,312 5,193
7 SHIMLA 12 43,388 17,708
8 SIRMOUR 3 16,829 -
9 SOLAN 9 25,690 13,716
10 UNA 7 13,545 2,961

TOTAL 68 1,85,867 63,696

*As per information available in City Water Balance Plans submitted by ULBs.

******
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